

No. 12-144

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDGE GEORG RESS  
AND THE MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION  
1868 N 800 E  
Lehi, UT 84043  
(801) 367-4570  
[duncanw@marriagelawfoundation.org](mailto:duncanw@marriagelawfoundation.org)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. California’s approach to the legal recognition of same-sex unions is well within the mainstream of other nations’ treatment of these unions. .... 4

    A. The decision of the people of California to retain the State’s longstanding definition of marriage as the union of a husband and wife while extending benefits associated with marriage to same-sex couples is a common approach to family law internationally..... 6

    B. The reasons other nations have adopted a similar approach to California on the question of marriage are entirely unrelated to any invidious purpose. .... 11

II. The overwhelming weight of legal opinion from other nations and from supranational bodies rejects the judicial redefinition of marriage..... 16

A. Same-sex marriage is not required by international human rights norms.....	16
B. The overwhelming international consensus holds that same-sex marriage should be addressed by democratic institutions, not by the courts. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Corinne C. and other, Decision No. 2010-92 QPC, French Constitutional Council, Jan. 28, 201113, 21	
Cour d'appel, Bordeaux, 6e ch., Apr. 19, 2005, 04/04683, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , Cass. 1e civ., ar. 3, 2007, 05-16.627, Decision No. 511 .....	12
Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] [Federal Constitutional Court] July 17, 2002, 1 BvF 1/01 .....	21
Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] Feb. 28, 1980, .....	10
<i>Fourie v. Minister of Home Affairs</i> , 2006 (3) BCLR 355 (CC) (S. Afr.) .....	17
<i>Gas v. France</i> , App. No. 25951/07 (2012) .....	19
<i>Halpern v. Att'y Gen. of Can.</i> , 65 OR3d 161, 172 OAC 276, P 71 (2003) .....	17
<i>K.B. v. National Health Service Pensions Agency</i> , Case No. C-117/01 (2003) .....	19
<i>Karner v. Austria</i> , application no. 40016/98, European Court of Human Rights (2003).....	7
<i>Quilter v. Attorney General</i> (1998) 1 NZLR 523 (N.Z. Court of Appeal).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 578 (2005) .....	4
Schalk v. Austria, App. No. 30141/04 (2010)18, 19, 20	

### Statutes

Act no. 115/2006 Coll. on Registered Partnership (Czech Rep.) .....	7
Act on the Opening Up of Marriage, 2001 .....	17
Boletin Oficial de la Republica Argentina Buenos Aires, jueves 22 de Julio de 2010 (Argentina).....	17
Boletin Oficial del Estado, July 3, 2005 .....	17

Canada Civil Marriage Act, R.S.C. ch. 33 (2005) ...	17
Civil Partnership Act (2004) (U.K.) chapter 33 .....	9
Civil Partnership and Certain Rights and Obligations of Cohabitants Act 2010 (Act No. 24/2010) (Ir.) .....	8
Civil Registration Act 2004 (Act No. 3/2004) (Ir.).....	8
Civil Union Act 2004 (N.Z.) .....	9
Civil Unions Bill, B 26B-2006 .....	17
Civil Unions Bill, B 26B-2006 (South Africa) .....	18
Civilutskottets betänkande 2008/09:CU19 .....	17
Eingetragene Partnerschaft-Gesetz [EPG] Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl] No. 135/2009 (Austria) 7	
Gesetz über die Eingetragene Lebenspartnerschaft [LpartG] [Life Partnership Act] Feb. 16, 2001, BUNDESGESETZBLATT [BGBl.] at I, 266 (Ger.).....	10
Hjuskaparlog, staofest samvist o. fl., ein hjuskaparlog .....	17
Laki rekisteröidystä parisuhteesta 950/2001 of 9 November 2001 (Finland).....	7
Lei N°9/2010 de 31 de Maio .....	17
Loi 99-944 du 15 novembre 1999 relative au pacte civil de solidarité (France), Journal Officiel de la République Française [J.O.], Nov. 16, 1999, p. 16959.....	8
Loi fédérale sur le partenariat enregistré entre personnes du même sexe (Switz.) .....	8
Lov nr. 532 af 12.06.2012.....	17
Marriage Amendment Act 2004 (Cth) §§1, 3 (Austl.)9	
Ot.prp. nr. 33, 2009.....	17
Zakon o registraciji istospolne partnerske skupnosti (Slovenia) .....	8

### Other Authorities

- Australia House of Representatives, Marriage Amendment Bill 2004, Second Reading Speech, June 24, 2004 (Philip Rudock, MP) ..... 15
- Australia Senate, Marriage Amendment Bill 2004, Second Reading Speech, August 12, 2004 (Senator Joe Ludwig)..... 15
- Francois du Toit, *National Report: The Republic of South Africa* 19 J. GENDER, SOC. POL'Y. & L. 277, 280 (2011)..... 18
- Gesetz zur Überarbeitung des Lebenspartnerschaftsrechts* [Act to Revise the Civil Partnership Law], Dec. 20, 2004, BUNDESGESETZBLATT, Teil I [BGBl. I] at Nr. 69 (Ger.) ..... 10
- House of Lords Debate, April 22, 2004, Hansard vol. 660 c. 388 ..... 14
- Joëlle Godard, *PACS Seven Years On: Is It Moving Towards Marriage?* 21 INT'L J.L. & FAMILY 310, 317 (2007)..... 8
- Joslin v. New Zealand*, Comm. No. 902/1999, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/75/D/902/1999 (U.N. Hum. Rts. Cmte. 2002)..... 22
- Kenneth McK. Norrie, *National Report: New Zealand* 19 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL'Y & L. 265, 269 (2011)..... 22
- Lynn D. Wardle, *Who Decides? The Federal Architecture of DOMA and Comparative Marriage Recognition* 4 CAL. WEST. INT'L. L. J. 143, 186-187 note 251 (2010) ..... 5
- Macarena Saez, *Same-Sex Marriage, Same-Sex Cohabitation, and Same-Sex Families Around the World: Why "Same" Is So Different* 19 J. GENDER, SOC. POL'Y. & L. 1, 30 (2011) ..... 7

Michael Heath, <i>Tasmania Plans Gay Marriage Law, Pressuring Australia's Gillard</i> BUSINESS WEEK, Aug. 5, 2012 .....	5
<i>Same Sex Reforms</i> , Australia Attorney-General's Department, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ag.gov.au/Humanrightsandantidiscrimination/Pages/SameSexReforms.aspx">http://www.ag.gov.au/Humanrightsandantidiscrimination/Pages/SameSexReforms.aspx</a> (accessed July 10, 2012).....	9
William C. Duncan, <i>Why French Law Rejects a Right to Gay Marriage: An Analysis of Authorities</i> 2 INT'L. J. JURISPRUDENCE FAM. 215, 220 (2011) 12, 13	
Zsolt Körtvélyesi & András L. Pap, <i>National Report: Hungary</i> 19 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL'Y & L. 211, 212 (2011).....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Grundgesetz für die Bundesrepublik Deutschland [Grundgesetz] [GG], May 23, 1949, BGBl. VI (Ger.) .....	10
L cikk, A Magyar Köztársaság Alkotmánya (Hungary).....	5
